(a) Surviving dependent spouse

\$75 per month

(b) Each dependent child

\$45 per month

In addition to the amounts provided in (a) and (b) hereof, \$20 per month shall be paid to be divided equally among the dependent children. Payments for the benefit of any dependent child under the age of 18 years shall be made to the surviving parent, or if there be none, to the legal guardian of such child. A dependent child over the age of 18 years and under the age of 22 years also may receive the monthly benefit provided herein, if said child is attending an accredited school as a full time student during the normal school year as determined by the board of trustees. The maximum monthly benefit shall not exceed \$250 for any one family. The surviving dependent spouse benefit shall terminate upon his or her remarriage, and the dependent children's benefit shall be reduced pro tanto when any child is no longer dependent. On July 1, 1967, any surviving dependent spouse and each dependent child not receiving the benefits provided in (a) and (b) and the additional \$20 per month as provided. shall be paid said amount.

Sec. 6. Effective date July 1, 1967.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 740-S. F. No. 2301

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state; appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims against state; appropriations. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Mrs. Mable Bauman, 730 Capitol Heights, St. Paul, Minnesota, for moving expenses incurred as a result of highway department activities

\$ 50.00

Subd.	3.	Hilda and Harris Byers, Westbrook, Minnesota, for crop losses from flooding in 1965 and 1966 caused by inadequate drainage culvert maintained by highway department	2,000.00
Subd.	4.	Charles E. Cashman, Kottke Building, Owatonna, Minnesota, for damage to personal property bought from the state highway department	513.62
Subd.	5.	Walter L. Cook, Route 2, Ellendale, Minnesota, for cost of cleaning of drain- age ditch filled with material washed from construction area of highway de- partment	665.00
Subd.	6.	Arthur J. Hanson, Route No. 1, Braham, Minnesota, for expenses incurred as a result of trunk highway construction	57.50
Subd.	7.	Hart Creamery Association, Rushford, Minnesota, for expenses of purchasing and filling certain lands condemned by highway department which department failed to record documents relating to condemnation; provided Hart Creamery Association convey the 50 foot strip erroneously excluded from the state's condemnation proceeding which gave rise to this claim	3,040.32
Subd.	8,	Paul L. Hemp, Box 851, Rochester, Minnesota, for damage to his automo- bile caused by an unmarked hazardous condition on a highway	71.62
Subd.	9,	C. Dan Hill, Route 1, Albert Lea, Minnesota, for crop losses due to high- way department ditch spraying	900.00
Subd.	10.	Robert James Judge, 4912-42nd Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for unauthorized destruction of a fence by the state highway department	250.00
Subd.	11.	Dorothy Lowman, 3450 Dupont Ave-	

1506	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
	nue South, Minneapolis 8, Minnesota, for cost of bond obtained unnecessarily because of a clerical error in the highway department	88.50
Subd. 12.	Leora E. McAndrew, 610 Cromwell Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota, for cost of raising garage floor to prevent flood- ing	500.00
Subd. 13.	Maceo Moody, 724 Concordia Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota, for damage to sewer pipe caused by trunk highway construction	524.90
Subd. 14.	Gordon T. Morrison, as father and natural guardian of Edward Morrison, 925 Watson, St. Paul, Minnesota, for pain, suffering and disfigurement of minor son in an accident on property acquired by the highway department	1,500.00
Subd. 15.	Emma Pless, 206 East Broadway, Redwood Falls, Minnesota, for dam- age to a sanitary sewer caused by construction work on a trunk highway	119.65
Subd. 16.	ROCABCO, Inc., Rochester, Minnesota, for flood damage caused by improper placement of a highway culvert	3,750.00
Subd. 17.	Delbert C. Rubink and Norma Rubink, Garfield, Minnesota, for damages re- sulting from the failure of the state high- way department to provide adequate drainage for a cattle pass	585.00
Subd. 18.	City of St. Paul, Minnesota, reimbursement for the cost of restoration of the abandoned bridge abutment required by the relocation of the Fort Snelling Bridge. Payment under this subdivision shall be made by the state only after the attorney general certifies to the state auditor that the work of restoring the abandoned bridge abutment is completed	9,800.00
Subd. 19.	Roland Sande, Rural Route 1, Thief	·

7401	ı
,	

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967

3111

840.00	River Falls, for flood damage caused by improper installation of a culvert by the state highway department	
50.00	Mrs. Fred W. Semenau, 1723 East Sixth Street, Duluth, Minnesota, for trees cut and property damaged result- ing from highway department activities	Subd. 20.
395.00	Louis Shoenborn, Spring Hill, Minnesota, for flood damage caused by a frozen culvert on trunk highway number 4	Subd. 21.
649.62	Major James F. Stevens, Minnesota Highway Patrol, for legal expenses con- nected with the defense of a charge of conduct unbecoming an officer	Subd. 22.
2,091.35	Alvis B. Summer, Rural Route 1, Owatonna, Minnesota, for damage of personal and real property from floods caused by highway construction	Subd. 23.
150.00	R. D. Tufford, 8518 West River Road, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for damage to property from cutting of two oak trees from claimant's property by highway department	Subd. 24.
3,807.15	Ulland Bros., Inc., Austin, Minnesota, for certain work performed for and at the request of the state highway department but not covered by contract	Subd. 25.
163.14	Town of Woodbury in Washington county, Minnesota, for damage to a water main caused by state highway department activities	Subd. 26.
	-	

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the highway user tax distribution fund the sums of money hereinafter set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. John O'Loughlin, 1096 South Circle N.E., Fridley, Minnesota, refund of the

1508	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
	license fee paid on a mobile home destroyed by a tornado on May 6, 1965	124.60
Subd. 3.	Vernon T. Schlemmer, Route 2, Red- wood Falls, Minnesota, refunding gaso- line tax paid on gasoline which leaked out of a storage tank	169.26
Subd. 4.	Clayton Werner, 22 Heather Way, Landfall, Minnesota, refund of the li- cense fee paid on a mobile home de- stroyed by fire on April 12, 1967	72.80

Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War I, World War II and Korean Conflict services.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Subd. 2. World War I Services.	
Joe Nederkofler, 539 Irby Street, Woodruff, South Carolina	240.00
Subd. 3. World War II Services.	
Bert A. Gerken, care of Morris Hursh (guardian), State of Minnesota, Department of Public Welfare, Centennial Office Building, St. Paul, Minnesota	400.00
Peter B. Goetz, 128 Third Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota	315.00
Bernard S. Haberle, 880 Newark Street, Aurora, Colorado	20.00
William R. Harding, 624 South Washington Avenue, St. Peter, Minnesota	270.00
Hal B. Havlisch, beneficiary of Percy L. Havlisch, 4033 East Conejo Avenue, Selma, California	240.00
LuVern W. Heath, Route 2, Janesville, Minnesota	400.00
Donald F. Lockwood, 1004 West Main Street, Sheridan, Oregon	400,00
Edward J. Martin, Dora Lake, Minnesota	360.00
Mrs. Clara Robinson, beneficiary of John E. Gohl, Route 2, Pierz, Minnesota	400.00

740] OF MINNESOTA	FOR 1967 1509
David Staples, 161 Nina Street, St	t. Paul, Minnesota 295.00
William E. Tew, 101 Spruce Pla Minnesota	ace, Minneapolis, 235.00
Subd. 4. Korean conflict service	es.
Clarence B. Anderson, 18545 Homewood, Illinois	Dixie Highway, 180.00
Roy A. Aubol, 1007 South Washi Minnesota	ington, Crookston, 150.00
George A. Barth, Sr., 541 South Alaska	Lane, Anchorage, 142.50
Mark A. Bohmer, 6927th Security APO 96292, San Francisco, Cal	
Ronald J. Brandeen, 2725 Jerse Crystal, Minnesota	ey Avenue North, 240.00
Robert A. Classen, 1678 Wanda, S	St. Paul, Minnesota 277.50
Marvin E. Fleisher, Smith Aver Radcliff, Kentucky	nue, Lot No. 10,
Lynn D. Hanson, 661 Jane Stree	et, Waterloo, Iowa 7.50
Harold P. Hiler, 696 East Fourtl Minnesota	h Street, St. Paul, 157.50
Robert A. Jacobson, Route 2, B. Texas	Box 29A, Mission, 82.50
Donald J. Johnson, Box 205, Kas	sota, Minnesota 90.00
Richard J. Kovacs, 224-4th Ave St. Paul, Minnesota	enue South, South 330.00
Robert J. Lee, 1403 Fourth Str Minnesota	ereet S.E., Austin, 375.00
Alonzo L. Lucas, Box 1000, San	ndstone, Minnesota 37.50
Eugene E. McGowan, Jr., 17530 No. 55, Hamel, Minnesota	D State Highway 247.00
Edward J. Martin, Grand Rapids,	, Minnesota 165.00
Mrs. Andrew Ollila, beneficiary Ollila, Route 2, Box 100, Cloque	

1510	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
Arland R. Dodge, Iou	Pavlicek, 1126 Sixth Avenue North, Fort wa	120.00
	D. Pettis, 10051 Quince Avenue N.W., ids, Minnesota	97.50
	Rachner, 3240 Fremont Avenue South, is, Minnesota	67.50
Donald L. Mexico	Randolph, P. O. Box 1466, Mexicali,	225.00
Charles N Minnesota	. Reitan, P. O. Box 131, Grove City,	200.00
William E. Kansas	Shuler, 620 North Logan Street, Alathe,	200.00
David D. New York	Stahl, 67 Crossway Drive, Deer Park,	172.50
Evelyn M. wood, Min	Walk, 302 South Franklin Street, Glennesota	120.00
John Paul nesota	Webb, P. O. Box 127, McGregor, Min-	400.00
Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state arising from damages and loss of property due to brucellosis testing, and other related services.		
Subd. 2.	Irving L. Abrahamson, Lanesboro, Minnesota, for loss of a registered short-horn cow	250.00
Subd. 3.	August Bonsma, Bigelow, Minnesota, for loss of two calves	175.00

Subd. 5. Art Christenson, Henning, Minnesota, for loss of a cow 200.00

Subd. 6. William Christianson, Battle Lake, Minnesota, for loss of a registered cow 250.00

Walter J. Buehler, West Concord, Minnesota, for loss of seven hereford cows

1,050.00

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout,

Subd. 4.

740]	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967	1511
Subd. 7.	Leander Citrowske, Taunton, Minnesota, for loss of a cow and a calf	100.00
Subd. 8.	Melvin Cordes, Henning, Minnesota, for loss of a registered cow	250.00
Subd. 9.	Barney Edman, Pennock, Minnesota, for loss of cow and calf	350.00
Subd. 10.	Robert Egger, Pine Island, Minnesota, for loss of a calf	80.00
Subd. 11.	Donald E. Ellerbusch, Warroad, Minnesota, for loss of an Angus calf	100.00
Subd. 12.	Arvid Engstrom, Lancaster, Minnesota, for loss of a shorthorn calf	80.00
Subd. 13.	James Evenrud, Preston, Minnesota, for loss of a calf	50.00
Subd. 14.	Raymond Finke, Spring Valley, Minnesota, for loss of two cows	200.00
Subd. 15.	Ronald Fore, Oklee, Minnesota, for loss of state indemnity payments on four cows	150.00
Subd. 16.	Tony Jochim, Baudette, Minnesota, for loss of a calf	100.00
Subd. 17.	The Klysen Brothers, Route 2, Clarkfield, Minnesota, for loss of a calf	100.00
Subd. 18.	Irvin Malenke, Route 3, Worthington, Minnesota, for cattle losses	125.00
Subd. 19.	Lowell Mather, Madelia, Minnesota, for loss of a calf	100.00
Subd. 20.	Clarence Oehlerts, Adrian, Minnesota, for loss of calf and injury to cow	100.00
Subd. 21.	Laura Patten, Route 1, Box 104, Angora, Minnesota, for loss of a Hereford Angus heifer	50.00

SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
Jacob Rand, Rural Route 2, Ortonville, Minnesota, for damage resulting from the stampede of cattle awaiting brucel- losis tests	80.00
Mrs. L. W. Reichelt, Ross, Minnesota, for loss of a cow	200.00
Edward Russ, Route 1, Box 5, Gilbert, Minnesota, for loss of a calf and re- lated expenses	120.00
Stanley Scheevel, Lime Springs, Iowa, for loss of a calf	67.50
Oliver W. Schultz, Rural Route 3, Long Prairie, Minnesota, for loss of a heifer	120.00
Jerry J. Senkyr, Graceton, Minnesota, for loss of a Black Angus cow and her calf	250.00
Robert Terfehr, Breckenridge, Minnesota, for loss of a cow	200.00
H. R. Torkelson, Henning, Minnesota, for loss of a calf	115.00
Herb Voss, Ogema, Minnesota, for loss of a cow, loss of a calf, and injuries to cows	200.00
Adolph Wendt, Perham, Minnesota, for loss of a registered calf	135.00
	Jacob Rand, Rural Route 2, Ortonville, Minnesota, for damage resulting from the stampede of cattle awaiting brucellosis tests Mrs. L. W. Reichelt, Ross, Minnesota, for loss of a cow Edward Russ, Route 1, Box 5, Gilbert, Minnesota, for loss of a calf and related expenses Stanley Scheevel, Lime Springs, Iowa, for loss of a calf Oliver W. Schultz, Rural Route 3, Long Prairie, Minnesota, for loss of a heifer Jerry J. Senkyr, Graceton, Minnesota, for loss of a Black Angus cow and her calf Robert Terfehr, Breckenridge, Minnesota, for loss of a cow H. R. Torkelson, Henning, Minnesota, for loss of a calf Herb Voss, Ogema, Minnesota, for loss of a cow, loss of a calf, and injuries to cows Adolph Wendt, Perham, Minnesota, for

Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Ernest Chouinard, Side Lake, Minnesota, for medical and hospital expenses arising from gunshot wounds inflicted by a person under the supervision of a state parole officer 3,455,00

740]	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967	1513
Subd. 3.	Theodore Grest, 812 Builders Exchange, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for injuries to his eye and hand at Stillwater State Prison	4,302.20
Subd. 4.	Gerald James, care of Harvey Gard- ner, Janesville, Minnesota, for injuries to claimant's right hand in an accident at the Lino Lakes reception and diag- nostic center while performing assigned duties	1,820.23
Subd. 5.	Patrick Nicoletti, 173 East Genesse Street, St. Paul, Minnesota, on behalf of his minor son, Ross Nicoletti, for the disappearance of clothing and per- sonal effects of son while in custody of the department of corrections	180.00
Subd. 6.	D. W. Simpson, 402 Western Avenue, Faribault, Minnesota, for replacement of property damaged by a ward of the youth conservation commission	34.50
Subd. 7.	Luther Witte, State Prison, Stillwater, Minnesota, for partial loss of a finger in an accident at the state prison	266.70
Subd. 8.	Gerald Leroy Wolfe, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota, for personal injuries re- ceived in a fall at the state prison	570.00
Subd. 9.	Earl C. Wood, Rural Route 1, Red Wing, Minnesota, for property damaged, destroyed and stolen by inmates of state training school at Red Wing	200.00
Subd. 10.	Alvin Wright, Chisholm, Minnesota, for injuries incurred at the state reformatory, to be paid at the rate of \$150.00 per month	3,600.00
Subd. 11.	Mrs. Lucille Caird, Star Route, Brainerd, Minnesota, for property damaged by a patient at the Brainerd state school and hospital	111.15

1514	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
Subd. 12.	Karl Dedolph Construction Company, 771 West Seventh Street, St. Paul, Minnesota, for work performed for the state over and above that contracted for at Hastings state hospital	190.00
Subd. 13.	Arden B. Lockwood, Route 2, Brainerd, Minnesota, for loss of personal property taken by patients of the Brainerd state hospital	150.00
Subd. 14.	Barry Warren, 321-1/2 North Grove, Owatonna, Minnesota, for damage to his automobile caused by students at the Owatonna state school	107.97
moneys in the st sums of money s	Subdivision 1. There is appropriated fate treasury credited to the game and fish set forth in this section to the persons name of claims against the state.	fund the
Subd. 2.	City of Hutchinson, Minnesota, for the cost of street improvements of benefit to property on which the conservation department operates a bass rearing pond	1,269.00
Subd. 3.	Harold Huberty, 3455 Soo Street, St. Paul, Minnesota, refund of cost of unsold individual resident fishing licenses which were not redeemed within time limit	21.70
Subd. 4.	Harold A. Larson, 3639 Hubbard Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for accidental injuries inflicted while serving as game warden, this sum payable at the rate of \$225.00 per month for biennium	5,400.00
Subd. 5.	E. L. Morey, Motley, Minnesota, damages resulting from arrest of his son and confiscation of fish his son was transporting	204.00
Subd. 6.	Alf Wee, Spicer, Minnesota, for damages caused by installation of a carp trap by the conservation department	200.00

Sec. 7. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the consolidated conservation areas apportionment fund, or the general revenue fund, or the game and fish fund, as is hereinafter designated the sums of money set forth in this section to the counties named therein in full payment of the following claims against the state.

Subd. 2	Beltrami county for drainage assessments against state lands for repairs to branches 1, 2, 8, 35, 39, 40, 167 and 168 of judicial ditch no. 11 from the funds as designated:
	the funds as designated:

(a) For state owned lands within the Red Lake Game Preserve from the consolidated conservation areas apportionment fund in the state treasury

(b) For Volstad lands from the general revenue fund in the state treasury

(c) For game and fish lands from the game and fish fund in the state treasury

Subd. 3. Marshall county for drainage assessments for various county, judicial and state ditches from the funds as designated:

(a) For tax forfeited lands in the conservation area from the consolidated conservation areas apportionment fund in the state treasury

(b) For trust fund lands from the general revenue fund in the state treasury

(c) For game and fish lands from the game and fish fund in the state treasury

Subd. 4. Roseau county for drainage assessments against state lands for various ditch assessments from the funds as designated:

(a) For forfeited lands in conserva-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

24,045.69

77.48

49.76

26,729.27

3,734.12

2,783.73

4	_	4	_
1	. >	ı	n

	tion area from the consolidated con- servation areas apportionment fund in the state treasury	1,604.19
-	(b) For forfeited lands outside of conservation area and state trust fund lands from the general revenue fund in the state treasury	4,404.23
	(c) For game and fish lands from the game and fish fund in the state treasury	1,388.88
moneys in the sta	subdivision 1. There is appropriated ate treasury not otherwise appropriated the in this section to the persons named there against the state.	e sums of
Subd. 2,	Heimbach Lumber Company, 1400 London Road, Duluth, Minnesota, for damage to their trucks caused by an air national guard vehicle	136.09
Subd. 3.	John Manick, Gheen, Minnesota, for losses resulting from the inability to cut timber because of weather conditions under state timber permits	2,136.14
Subd. 4.	Ted Tammaro, Route 1, Box 209, Iron, Minnesota, to refund down payment on state timber permit No. 1839	521.00
Subd. 5.	Village of Aitkin, Minnesota, for cost of sanitary sewer improvements of benefit to forestry division properties	13.76
Subd. 6.	Village of Hill City, Minnesota, for cost of sanitary sewer improvements of benefit to forestry division properties	42.84
Subd. 7.	John L. Czaplewski, 1814 West Fifth Street, Winona, Minnesota, for losses suffered when attorney appointed by industrial commission delayed in pre- senting claim to industrial commission for injuries incurred in industrial acci- dent	353.80
Subd. 8.	Delmar Dangers, R.F.D., Fairfax, Minnesota, for damages to claimant's property	750.00

740]	OF

-	_	•	

OF	MINN	ESOTA	FOR	1967
OI.	TATTILL	いしつひょろ	1 010	1201

Subd. 9.	Richard W. and Frances Engberg, 1920 West 21st Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota, to refund purchase price of tax forfeited land in Cass county. The amount so appropriated may be expended only if the claimants quitclaim their interest in the property to the state in such form as the attorney general approves	. 812.00
Subd. 10.	Mrs. Theodore Garbe, 2249 Fremont Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minne- sota, for injuries received in fall on defective sidewalk at state fair grounds	18.85
Subd. 11.	Norman Hope, Route 1, Nerstrand, Minnesota, for expense of paying electric service charge imposed on cabin purchased by claimant and located on land leased from state, which charge was imposed for idle period before purchase by claimant	72.00
Subd. 12.	Victor G. and Dolores E. Lindahl, Big Lake, Minnesota, 55309, for loss of a building and other property owned by claimants due to actions of the state de- partment of conservation	150.00
Subd. 13.	Mrs. Helen E. Perry, 3916 Third Street Northeast, Minneapolis, Minne- sota, for injuries suffered when claim- ant slipped on floor covered with corn in 4H building at state fair grounds	124.00
Subd. 14.	Town of South Harbor in Mille Lacs county, Minnesota, for flood damage to a town road	300.00
Subd. 15.	E. R. Starkweather, St. Paul, Minnesota, for the cost of medical and hospital expenses incurred from personal injuries sustained by Effie B. Starkweather on state capitol grounds Donald L. Wallis, 1910 Holton Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota, on behalf of	1,619.68
	his minor son Richard Wallis, for re- imbursement for medical expenses and	

2010	OLDOIGH LITTE	[Chup.
	clothing damaged as a result of being knocked down by a mounted policeman on the state fairground	41.97
Subd. 17.	Village of Falcon Heights, Minnesota, for water system improvements of benefit to the St. Paul campus of the university of Minnesota	10,558.21
Subd. 18.	City of St. Cloud, Minnesota, for cost of storm sewers of benefit to property upon which state college facilities are located	13,500.00
Subd. 19.	The Moorhead Machinery and Boiler Company and The Erie City Iron Works, 3477 University Avenue Northeast, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for losses incurred under a state construction contract as a result of certain delays and hindrances caused by the state	9,234.74
section shall be anding June 30, subdivision. Such	Subdivision 1. The sums of money set paid from any money appropriated for the 1969, to the department or agency nan sums of money set forth in this section shamed therein in full payment of claims	e biennium med in the hall be paid
Subd. 2.	Mrs. Vesta Cohee, 435 North Euclid Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana, for per- sonal injuries suffered at the university of Minnesota. Payable from appropri- ations to the university of Minnesota	400.00
Subd. 3.	Norma Crandall, as mother and natural guardian of Gerald Crandall, 3212–47th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for injuries sustained in fall at university of Minnesota. Payable from appropriations to the university of Minnesota	4,500.00
Subd. 4.	Barry L. Torp, 325 Leicester Avenue, Duluth, Minnesota, for eye injuries caused by breakage of classroom equip- ment at the Duluth Branch of the uni-	

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

1518

740]	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967	1519
	versity. Payable from appropriations to the university of Minnesota	50.00
Subd. 5.	Pearl Vacura, as mother and natural guardian of Darryl Vacura, 2841–11th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for injuries sustained in fall at university of Minnesota. Payable from appropriations to the university of Minnesota	2,500.00
Subd. 6.	Albert Yurecko, as father and natural guardian of Michael Yurecko, 2542—37th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for injuries sustained in fall at university of Minnesota. Payable from appropriations to the university of Minnesota	1,500.00
Subd. 7.	Hattiedee Phillips, 4146-3rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for personal injuries suffered in a fall at Metropolitan state junior college. Payable from appropriations to the state junior college board	700.00
Subd. 8.	Laura McCarthy, 1455 Dayton Avenue, St. Paul Park, Minnesota, for damages arising from personal injuries inflicted by a ward of the commissioner of public welfare. Payable from appropriations to the commissioner of public welfare	640.29
Subd. 9.	Ringhofer Fertilizer Company, 906 South Grove Street, Owatonna, Min- nesota, for damage to property caused by boys from the Owatonna state school. Payable from appropriations to the commissioner of public welfare for current expenses and salaries at the Owatonna state school	1,242.32
Subd. 10.	Van's Transfer, Inc., 838 Third Street Southwest, Valley City, North Dakota, for expenses of repairing a truck wind- shield broken by an employee of the	

se 54.77 gs or ng le		[Chap.
67.50 36.00 58.50	n. ne	54.77
67.50 36.00 58.50	gs	
67.50 36.00 58.50	ng le	
36.00 58.50	s-	
58.50		67.50
		36.00
28.00		58.50
		28.00

1520

Subd. 11.

• • .

railroad and warehouse commission. Payable from appropriations to the railroad and warehouse commission	54.77
The following listed patients at Hastings State Hospital as specified below, for the loss of personal articles of clothing destroyed by another patient. Payable from appropriations to the commis- sioner of public welfare.	
Josephine Hill	67.50
D 44 V	26.00

SESSION LAWS

Betty James Wanda Jensen Amanda Kelm 10.00 Dorothy Martz Olinda Menssen 36.00 Vera Millidge 38.00

Sec. 10. Subdivision 1. Each claim hereinafter set forth is hereby referred to the state claims commission, which, unless the claim is barred by some other provisions of this act, shall have jurisdiction over it.

- D. E. Dunbar, 6225 Ashcroft Lane, Edina, Minne-Subd. 2.
- Subd. 3. Robert J. Endres, Route 4, Faribault, Minnesota
- Subd. 4. Mrs. Vernon Eriksen, 325 East Eighth, Blue Earth, Minnesota
- James A. Flores, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota Subd. 5.
- Alvina Hahn, Caledonia, Minnesota Subd. 6.
- Walter G. and Irene Hoffman, Brooten, Minnesota, Subd. 7. with the suggestion that the members of the commission view the property involved.
- Roy P. Houghton Subd. 8.
- Roy Kjarum, 1112-2nd Avenue N. W., Austin. Subd. 9. Minnesota
- Lakehead Testing Laboratory, 226 North Central Subd. 10. Avenue, Duluth, Minnesota

- Subd. 11. Richard J. Leonard, 613-23rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota
- Subd. 12. John Pensak, 19 First Street, Proctor, Minnesota
- Subd. 13. Ervin J. Schiro, Gibbon, Minnesota
- Subd. 14. Odin C. Sorenson, 2718-14th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota
- Subd. 15. William H. and Hazel G. Taylor, 3215 Newton Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota
- Subd. 16. Mrs. M. C. Van Steen, 404 Tenth Street North, Wheaton, Minnesota
- Subd. 17. Mr. and Mrs. Lyle Wilhelm, 36 Winnipeg Street, St. Paul, Minnesota
- Subd. 18. Woodrich Construction Company, 201–18th Avenue South, Hopkins, Minnesota
- Subd. 19. Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd Zirbes, 1901 Michigan Avenue Southeast, Hopkins, Minnesota
- Sec. 11. Unless otherwise specified, payment pursuant to this act shall constitute full and final release of any and all claims against the state of Minnesota.
 - Sec. 12. This act takes effect upon final enactment.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 741—S. F. No. 2316

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and operation of the state government; appropriating moneys therefor, permitting transfers in certain cases and limiting the use thereof, including appropriations for the departments of public welfare and corrections, public assistance programs, old age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to the blind, aid to the disabled, and public relief, excluding income under certain assistance acts, and extending provisions of Laws 1965, Chapter 755, under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public welfare; appropriations; departments of